Office of the Legislative Clerk

Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego, NY 13827

📞 607 687 8240 🛮 🖨 607 687 8232 🕒 www.TiogaCountyNY. gov

Cathy Haskell Legislative Clerk Amy Eiklor Deputy Legislative Clerk



Legislative Support Minutes

December 7, 2023 1:00 p.m.

ATTENDANCE

Legislators: Legislators Brown, Ciotoli, Flesher, Monell, Mullen, Roberts, Sauerbrey, and Standinger were present with Legislator Weston being absent.

Staff: Legislative Clerk Haskell, County Attorney DeWind, Personnel Officer Parke

Guests: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Legislator Monell made the motion, seconded by Legislator Ciotoli to approve the November 9, 2023 Legislative Support minutes, as written. Motion carried.

FINANCIAL

2023 YTD Budget Report: The 2023 Legislative Office YTD Budget Report is included in today's committee agenda packet and was mailed to all Legislators and posted on the County website prior to this meeting. Ms. Haskell reported 82.5% utilization, noting this continues to be slightly less than last year at this time. Additionally, Ms. Haskell reported she has encumbered funds in anticipation of year-end expenses related to advertising, copier, and mileage.

County Auditor Accounts Payable Report: Legislative Clerk Haskell reported the following accounts payable report for the month of November 2023 and noted this report is included in today's committee agenda packet:

| Month/Quarter | AP | AP Total | P-Card | P-Card Total |
|---------------|----------|----------------|--------------|--------------|
| | Invoices | | Transactions | |
| November | 960 | \$2,552,364.28 | 135 | \$32,508.44 |

Ms. Haskell noted the significant number of AP invoices for November is due to payment of the election inspectors from the November election.

OLD BUSINESS

November 2023 Meetings:

Minutes were taken, typed, copied, indexed, and recorded for the Legislature and Journal of Proceedings for the following Legislature meetings in November 2023:

Eleventh Regular Meeting – November 14, 2023

Office of the Legislative Clerk

Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego, NY 13827

📞 607 687 8240 🛮 🖨 607 687 8232 🕒 www.TiogaCountyNY. gov

Cathy Haskell Legislative Clerk Amy Eiklor Deputy Legislative Clerk



The Legislative Clerk attended the following meetings/events in November 2023:

- Legislative Standing Committees November 7 and 9, 2023
- Legislative Worksessions November 9 and 21, 2023
- Finance, Legal & Safety Committee November 14, 2023
- Eleventh Regular Legislature Meeting November 14, 2023
- COG/Shared Services Meeting November 15, 2023
- Executive Team Meeting November 16, 2023
- Leaders Meeting November 28, 2023

Legislative Conference Room Chairs: Ms. Haskell reported Public Works prepared a purchase order and an order was placed and acknowledged with the vendor on November 22, 2023. Ms. Haskell reported that the vendor anticipates delivery of the new chairs next week and then the existing chairs will be transferred to Public Works.

Local Law No. 5 of 2023: Ms. Haskell reported she received notification from the Department of State on December 1, 2023 that LL No. 5 of 2023 was filed on November 21, 2023.

NEW BUSINESS

Review of First Special & Organizational Meeting of 2024: Review of the agenda and standing annual resolutions was done as part of the December 7, 2023 Legislative Worksession.

MEETING CANCELLATION: 2nd Legislative Worksession – December 21, 2023: Decision was made at the December 7, 2023 Legislative Worksession to cancel the December 21, 2023 Legislative Worksession and notification will be sent to the Legislators, Department Heads, Administrative Assistants, and the media. Additionally, notifications will be posted to the County website and bulletin boards.

SAVE THE DATE! NYSAC Legislative Conference – February 26-28, 2024: Ms. Haskell reported registration will most likely open in January along with the publication of the sessions available during this three-day event. Chair Sauerbrey reported the importance of this event is the connection with NYSAC, as this organization is very advantageous to all counties as they serve as our advocates with the State. NYSAC conducts two conferences per year; one is always in Albany and the other is a different location in the State. Training funds have been budgeted in the 2024 budget.

December 2023 Legislative Meeting:

• **Prayer, Pledge, Voting:** Chair/Legislator Sauerbrey will lead us in the prayer, pledge and voting process at the December 12, 2023 Legislature meeting.

Office of the Legislative Clerk

Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego, NY 13827

Cathy Haskell Legislative Clerk Amy Eiklor Deputy Legislative Clerk



 Recognition Resolution: Ms. Haskell reported we have one (1) recognition resolution that will be read and presented by Legislator Ciotoli at the December 12, 2023 Legislature meeting:

Recognition of George C. Awad, Jr. 38 Years of Dedicated Service to Tioga County

- **Resolutions:** All resolutions presented by the Departments at their respective Legislative Standing Committees were reviewed for Legislature consideration at the December 12, 2023 Legislature meeting.
- Late-File Resolutions: Ms. Haskell reported she is unaware of any late-file resolutions as of this meeting.

PERSONNEL

Ms. Haskell reported the Deputy Legislative Clerk is currently out on FMLA until February 20, 2023.

RESOLUTIONS

Ms. Haskell presented seven (7) resolutions for Legislature consideration:

- L01 Fix Time of Organizational Meeting
- L02 Adopt County Budget for 2024, Appropriations and Salary Schedule
- L07 Authorizing a One-Year Extension of the Tioga County Remote Work Policy Pilot Program
- L19 Amend Employee Handbook: Section VI. Travel Policy and Procedures, Subsections V. Reporting and Processing on Return from Approved Travel; VI. Transportation Expenses Allowed; VII. Meal Allowances; and VII. Lodging
- L23 Appoint Directors Soil & Water Conservation District
- L25 Authorize Contract with Pracademic Partners for Executive Search for County Administrator Position
- L47 Authorization for Tioga County Legislature Approval of the Issuance of Revenue Bonds by the Central Bradford Progress Authority (CBPA) and Declaring that it is Desirable for the Health, Safety and Welfare of the People of Tioga County, NY and Other Areas for the CBPA to Finance, Certain Facilities Serving the People of Tioga County, NY

With no objections noted, the Legislators were in favor of moving these seven (7) resolutions forward for Legislature consideration at the December 12, 2023 Legislature meeting.

OTHER

None

TIOGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

Office of the Legislative Clerk Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Mai

56 Main Street Owego, NY 13827

Cathy Haskell Legislative Clerk Amy Eiklor Deputy Legislative Clerk



EXECUTIVE SESSION

None

ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 1:51 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Cathy Haskell

Legislative Clerk